

Rural Representative Election Legislation (Amendment) Bill 2013

Committee Stage

Amendments to be moved by the Honourable Albert HO Chun-yan

<u>Clause</u>	<u>Amendment Proposed</u>
37	<p>By deleting subclause(2) and substituting—</p> <p>“(2) Section 2(1) —</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) definition of <i>village by-election</i>;(b) definition of <i>village by-election notice</i>;(c) definition of <i>village election notice</i>;(d) definition of <i>village ordinary election</i>— <p>Repeal the definitions.”</p>
49	<p>By deleting subclause(2) and substituting—</p> <p>“(2) After section 48(3)</p> <p>Add</p> <p>“(4) An elector voting for a Market Town—</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) may vote for:<ul style="list-style-type: none">(i) one candidate (if no more than five Kaifong Representatives are to be returned for the Market Town at the election concerned); or

(ii) a number of candidates not exceeding one-third of the number of Kaifong Representatives to be returned for the Market Town at the election concerned (if more than five Kaifong Representatives are to be returned for the Market Town at the election concerned); and

(b) must mark his or her ballot paper by affixing the chop issued under section 45 to give a single “✓” in each of the circles opposite the names of the candidates of his or her choice on the ballot paper.”.

53 By deleting subclause(8) and substituting—

“(8) After section 62(h) —

Add

“(i) which contains votes for a number of candidates exceeding:

(A) the number of Village Representative or Village Representatives to be returned for the Village at the election concerned; or

(B) (in an election for a Market Town) the number specified in section 48(4)(a)(i) or (ii), as the case may be.”.

54 By deleting subclause(8) and substituting—

“(8) After section 63(7)(h) —

Add

“(i) containing votes for a number of candidates exceeding:

(A) the number of Village Representative or Village Representatives to be returned for the Village at the election concerned; or

(B) (in an election for a Market Town) the number specified in section 48(4)(a)(i) or (ii), as the case may be.”.”.